



Muntinlupa

Nakakaproud!

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-390

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH J. ACLAN MEDICAL AND DIAGNOSTIC CLINIC, INC, ALSO KNOWN AS HOME LAB MEDICAL AND DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES (HOMELAB) REPRESENTED BY JOHN PAUL L. ACLAN ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MEDICAL SERVICES UNDER THE KONSULTA PACKAGE OF PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE (PHILHEALTH) IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNIVERSAL HEALTH CARE INTEGRATION SITE.

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilia, Jr. Hon, Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-IRR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, PhilHealth's Konsulta (Konsultasyong Sulit Tama) Program, a vital initiative aimed at providing preventive healthcare services to its members under the Universal Health Care Law, offers a multitude of life-saving benefits that ensure access to guality healthcare;



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-390

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa under the Kalusugan cluster of its 7K agenda takes part in the implementation of the Universal Health Care Law through partnership with third party health provider such as the J. Aclan Medical And Diagnostic Clinic, Inc, also Known As Home Lab Medical And Medical And Diagnostic Services (Homelab);

WHEREAS, for a period of one year, the CGM shall refer Muntinlupa constituents who are member of Philhealth to HOMELAB and the latter shall provide medical, diagnostic, laboratory and other health services included in the Konsulta Package;

WHEREAS, subject to the guidelines to be formulated by the implementing office, the services of HOMELAB shall be paid by the CGM which amount/ cost shall come from the Philhealth Capitation;

WHEREAS, initially, there are five (5) Muntinlupa Health Centers which will process the needed health services under the Konsulta Package;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Rozzanol Rufino B. Biazon in behalf of the City of Muntinlupa to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with J. Aclan Medical and Diagnostic Clinic, Inc, also known as Home Lab Medical and Diagnostic Services (HomeLab) represented by John Paul L. Aclan on the implementation of medical services under the Konsulta Package of Philippine Health Insurance (Philhealth) in compliance with the Universal Health Care Integration Site.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 11th day of December 2023, on its 74th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member Member . KATY C. BONCAYAO COUN. PATY COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL'ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member Mem MM.M. People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-390 COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING NIEFES Member Meniber **DISTRICT 2:** COUN.MAR LESTER M BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member Member COUN. ENGR. MANJERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. RODOLFO.W. MOL Member Sectoral Representative: ANGELO L. ABADILLA COUN. JONAS VACANT President President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Punongbarangay I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. ARTE In My M. K Secretary to the Sanggunian Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud? Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-390

Norie/10th SP

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor Date: 1 2 DEC 2023



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no: 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com